Advisory Group 12 months 12 months 12 months

CVC Credit 12 months 8 months 12 months

CVC DIF 12 months 6 months 12 months

The adjustments listed here represent the most material adjusting items, but do not constitute a full and complete list of adjustments.
1. Fund NCI relates to non-controlling interests of funds that are consolidated by the Group in accordance with IFRS 10.
2. The value of the forward liability reflects the value of the shares issued to the sellers of CVC Secondary Partners and the value expected to be issued to the sellers of CVC DIF. This value has decreased over 2025 in line with the decrease in the share price of CVC Capital Partners plc.
3. Refer to page 259 for a reconciliation of statutory financial statements to pro forma financial information, and pages 260 to 265 for a reconciliation of adjusted measures.

Highlights
of the Year

CEO Review Our Approach Our Strategies
and Performance

Financial Review Risk Overview Governance
Report

Sustainability
Report

Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

Comparative information

CVC Capital Partners plc Annual Report 2025 258

l Reflects change from
Statutory Financial Statements

Dec-24

(€ 000) Statutory Adjustments Pro Forma

Management fees  1,181,234  146,415  1,327,649
Carried interest and performance fees  173,170  (670)  172,500
Investment income  207,528  6,688  214,216
Other operating income  3,733  (610)  3,123
Total revenue  1,565,665  151,823  1,717,488
Personnel expenses  (427,668)  (61,448)  (489,116)
General and administrative expenses  (193,838)  (17,137)  (210,975)
Change in valuation of forward liability  (463,305)  —  (463,305)
Foreign exchange gains  (3,188)  (974)  (4,162)
Expenses with respect to investment vehicles  (4,010)  (44)  (4,054)
EBITDA  473,656  72,220  545,876
Depreciation and amortisation  (125,033)  (55,523)  (180,556)
Total operating profit  348,623  16,697  365,320
Finance income  12,878  370  13,248
Finance expense  (53,035)  1,501  (51,534)
Profit before income tax  308,466  18,568  327,034
Income tax charge  (350)  (9,154)  (9,504)
Profit after income tax  308,116  9,414  317,530
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  225,295  11,775  237,070
Non-controlling interests  82,821  (2,361)  80,460

Dec-24

(€ 000) Statutory Adjustments Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents  618,289  —  618,289
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  1,890,532  —  1,890,532

Pro forma adjustments for the year ended
31 December 2024 comprise:
Results of CVC Credit and CVC DIF from 1 January
2024 to the date of their acquisition on 15 April 2024
and 1 July 2024 respectively, adjusted for
intercompany eliminations, additional amortisation,
depreciation, and deferred tax resulting from
acquired assets, a reduction of finance expense,
as well as a reduction to profit attributable to non-